
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 12TH APRIL 2021 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 1st March 2021 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 20/01392/FUL - Conversion of former Nursing Home into 15 No. apartments - 
The Hall Nursing Home, Old Station Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 
2AS - Morrison Nash Developments (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

6. 20/01393/LBC - Conversion of former Nursing Home into 15No. apartments - 
The Hall Nursing Home, Old Station Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 
2AS - Morrison Nash Developments (Pages 21 - 36) 
 



- 2 - 

7. 20/01402/FUL - Single storey front extension and single and two storey rear 
extensions - 32 Gleneagles Drive, Blackwell, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, 
B60 1BD - Mr. A. Brown (Pages 37 - 54) 
 

8. 21/00254/FUL - Two storey rear extension to the existing house - 27 Shaw 
Lane, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 4DS - Mr. R. Hunter 
(Pages 55 - 74) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 

[...]
Reports on all applications will include a summary of the 
responses received from consultees and third parties, an 
appraisal of the main planning issues, the case officer’s 
presentation and a recommendation.  All submitted plans and 
documentation for each application, including consultee 
responses and third party representations, are available to view in 
full via the Public Access facility on the Council’s website 
www.bromsgrove.gov.uk  
 

4) It should be noted that, in coming to its decision, the Committee 
can only take into account planning issues, namely policies 
contained in the Bromsgrove District Plan (the Development Plan) 
and other material considerations, which include Government 
Guidance and other relevant policies published since the adoption 
of the Development Plan and the “environmental factors” (in the 
broad sense) which affect the site.   

 

mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 6 - 

5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when 
the Committee might have to move into closed session to 
consider exempt or confidential information.  For agenda items 
that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items 
the live stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will 
not be recorded. 



Planning Committee 
1st March 2021 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 1ST MARCH 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, 
M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald, P.L. Thomas 
and S. A. Webb (substituting for Councillor G. N. Denaro) 
 

  

 Officers: Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. G. Boyes, Ms. 
S. Williams and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

89/20   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor G. 
[...]
hall be kept available for 
the parking of bicycles only. 

 
Reason: To comply with the Council's parking standards. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.18 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Morrison Nash 
Developments 

Conversion of former Nursing Home into 15 
No. apartments 
The Hall Nursing Home, Old Station Road, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 2AS  

30.12.2020 20/01392/FUL 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(a) MINDED to GRANT full planning permission 
  
(b) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to determine the application following the receipt of a suitable and 
satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to the following matters:- 
(i) £36,181.00 as a contribution towards enhancements to open space facilities at 
Aston Fields Recreation Grounds for the scheme. 
(ii) £ 4,738.00 as a contribution towards improved facilities at New Road Surgery. 
(iii) Planning Obligation Monitoring Fee: £TBC. Revised Regulations have been issued 
to allow the Council to include a provision for monitoring fees in Section 106 Agreements 
to ensure the obligations set down in the Agreement are met. 
(c) And that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to agree the final scope and detailed wording and numbering of conditions 
as set out in the list at the end of this report 
 
Consultations 
Arboricultural Officer 
No objection to the proposed development regarding any tree related matters subject to 
conditions. 
 
Housing Strategy 
No comments to make due to Vacant Building Credit effectively bringing the affordable 
housing contribution down to zero. 
  
Open Space/Parks 
The landscaping on site is functional and provides a small community open space and 
parking whilst retaining the ex
[...]
ly extended. The building has previously 
been used as a Nursing Home and has since closed down. The building has fallen into 
disrepair and becoming damp due to break-ins and theft of pipework. The windows 
have been boarded up and the site is substantially overgrown. 
 
Assessment of Proposal 
Principle 
The original buildings date back to the 16th Century, and late 18th and early 19th century. 
They originally formed part of Warwick Hall or Warwick Hall Farm. The setting of the 
buildings has been lost due to the number of modern extensions to create the nursing 
home, constructed in the latter part of the 20th century, and the development of the 
modern houses around the site which were constructed in the middle of the 20th century. 
Few historic features of interest remain internally following the various works to create the 
Nursing Home. The Nursing Home became vacant a couple of years ago and has 
remained unused since then, deteriorating as well as experiencing unsocial behaviour. 
 
The site is within an area designated as Residential in the Bromsgrove District Plan and 
given its close proximity to public transport links and within walking distance to the town 
centre, the principle of residential development in this sustainable location would be 
acceptable complying with Policy BDP1 of the District Plan.  
 
Policy BDP7 of the District Plan applies and encourages mixed and vibrant communities 
with a focus on 2-3 bedroom dwellings. However, with schemes comprising 10 or more 
units, a wider mix of dwelling types is required. Whilst the proposed conversion scheme 
includes the removal of modern additions, conversion works are limited internally due to 
the status of the building to ensure that the character of the building is maintained. Given 
the previous use of the building the conversion works lend themselves towards 1 and 2 
bedroom accommodation. The provision of 1 and 2 bedroom units in this location would 
be acceptable and complies with Policy BDP7. 
 
The scheme provides sufficient functional space for residential development and 
incorporates appropriate amenity space for the occupiers complying with Policies BDP19 
of the District Plan, the provisions of the NPPF, and the Council’s SPD on High Quality 
Design. 
 
Conservation 
The Conservation Officer has no objection to the principle of this scheme. The proposed 
use would enable this designated heritage asset to be brought back into use, and as such 
save the asset from further decline. It is considered that the proposed works will not harm 
the significance of the listed building.  The County Archaeological Service has also raised 
no objection to the scheme, subject to a suitable recording condition.  The proposal 
complies with the requirement of the 1990 Act, Policy BDP20 of the District Plan, and the 
NPPF. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 20/01392/FUL 

Highways 
The site is located in a residential location off an unclassified road, the site benefits from 
an existing vehicular access, footpaths and streetlighting. It is noted a parking bay is 
located 60m from the proposed development on Warwick Hall Gardens which has the 
ability to park up to 6 vehicles. The site is located within walking distance of amenities, 
bus route and bus stops which are located approx. 300m. Bromsgrove Railway Station is 
located close to the proposed development.  
 
Concerns have been raised by the residents with regards to highways and parking.  
Further evidence has been provided via a Highway Technical Note that has deemed the 
parking arrangements to be acceptable in this instance. With regards to visitor parking 
spaces these are permitted to be counted within the street due to their short-term 
duration and infrequent occurrence.  
 
The proposal does not fully comply with Streetscape Design Guide in terms of parking 
provision. The guidance recommends 1 space per 1 bed dwelling and 2 spaces per 2 bed 
dwelling (7 x 1 bed and 8 x 2 bed) which
[...]
 building, the 
developer should be offered a financial credit equivalent to the existing gross floorspace 
of relevant vacant buildings when the local planning authority calculates any affordable 
housing contribution which will be sought”. 
 
Accordingly, the Guidance requires a ‘credit’ to be applied which is the equivalent of the 
gross floorspace of any vacant building being re-used as part of the scheme and 
deducted from the overall affordable housing calculation. As such, no affordable housing 
provision is sought in this case. 
 
Conclusion 
The proposed use is acceptable in this sustainable location. The proposed use would 
enable the reuse of a Grade II listed building and prevent from declining into a dilapidated 
condition.  Whilst there may not be the full provision of car parking for the intended use, it 
is in close proximity to public transport facilities. The location of the site to public transport 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 20/01392/FUL 

links to a wide range of facilities within the Town Centre and beyond means the site is 
ideally located for residential development, and benefits from the NPPF's presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
(a) MINDED to GRANT full planning permission 
  
(b) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to determine the application following the receipt of a suitable and 
satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to the following matters:- 
(i) £36,181.00 as a contribution towards enhancements to open space facilities at 
Aston Fields Recreation Grounds for the scheme. 
(ii) £ 4,738.00 as a contribution towards improved facilities at New Road Surgery. 
(iii) Planning Obligation Monitoring Fee: £TBC. Revised Regulations have been issued 
to allow the Council to include a provision for monitoring fees in Section 106 Agreements 
to ensure the obligations set down in the Agreement are met.  
(c) And that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Hea
[...]
Description 
 
The application seeks permission for a single storey front extension. At the rear a part 
single storey and part two storey extension is proposed. 
 
The front extension will provide for a store in a position forward of what is currently the 
garage. This area will be brick built with a pitched roof over and will extend for a depth of 
1.9m. A garage style door will form the front elevation. Other internal alterations, not 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



Plan reference 20/01402/FUL 
 
 
 

requiring consent, will provide an office and playroom in what is the existing garage. 
Some fenestration alterations are also proposed on the south facing elevation.  
 
To the rear an existing conservatory will be removed and replaced with the single storey 
extension which will project 2.9m from the rear of the existing dwelling. This will provide 
for an extended kitchen and add a new playroom. This area will be treated with a mono 
pitch roof and will be brick built.  
 
The first-floor rear extension will extend the existing bedroom by 1.9m.  The extension is 
set back and set down from the ridge of the roof. The proposals will use materials to 
match existing.  There are no windows proposed at first floor in the side of this extension.  
 
The resultant dwelling will remain a five bedroomed unit. There is no increase in bedroom 
numbers as a consequence of the development.  
 
Application Assessment  
 
The site is located within a residential area where the principle of residential development 
is acceptable, subject to the satisfaction of Policy BDP19 of the Bromsgrove District Local 
Plan, relevant policies of the Lickey & Blackwell and Cofton Hackett Neighbourhood Plan 
Jan 2020 and the guidance in the Bromsgrove High Quality Design SPD.  
 
Policy BDP19.1 sets out the importance of High-Quality Design through a list of criteria a) 
to v). Of note is criteria e) ‘ensuring development enhances the character and 
distinctiveness of the local area’ and m) ‘encou
[...]
 the 10.5m in the SPD but the extension does not face a flank wall 
and the resulting rear garden area of No 32 is 99sqm, more than the 70sqm 
required by para 4.2.29. 

 Overlooking to No 26; that the extension at the adjacent property (No 30) is closer 
to the boundary of No 26 than the ground floor element of the proposed extension. 

 
Officers consider the extension to the front of the dwelling is modest in scale, being less 
than 2m in depth and single storey in form. The position of the addition is not considered 
to be incongruous or overly dominant in the street scene, especially given the siting of the 
unit at the end of a cul-de-sac and is noted to reflect similar structures in the locality 
namely at no. 30 and 28 Gleneagles Drive. In terms of residential amenity, given the 
scale and location of the proposal, any impact would be limited to the dwelling to the 
immediate south; number 30 Gleneagles Drive. Officers are satisfied that this 
arrangement would not give rise to any concerns relating to overbearing, overshadowing 
or lack of privacy to that occupier. 
 
Turning to the development to the rear, Members will be aware that two storey extensions 
are assessed against the 45 degree guidance contained within the Council’s 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): High Quality Design where a 45 degree line is 
drawn from the closest edge of the nearest habitable window of the neighbouring 
property, in the direction of a proposed two storey extension. During the processing of the 
application the proposed first floor extension has been reduced in depth from 2.5m to 
1.9m and as a consequence now complies with the 45 degree code as drawn from 
number 30, to the south. Officers also note the presence of a 2.2m gap between the 
proposed extension with a fence along the boundary with that dwelling. Taking these 
matters into account and considering the orientation of the plot, the proposal is not 
considered to be harmful to residential amenity of number 3
[...]
_______________________ 
 

 

Mr Rob Hunter Two storey rear extension to the existing 
house. 
 
27 Shaw Lane, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 4DS  

16.04.2021 21/00254/FUL 
 
 

 
This application is to be considered by the Planning Committee rather than being 
determined under delegated powers as the applicant is a Councillor. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted 
 
Consultations 
  
Stoke Parish Council  
 
No objection - The Parish Council supported this application as a good extension to a 
family home 
 
Highways - Bromsgrove  
 
No objection - The site benefits from an existing vehicular access and parking for 3 plus 
vehicles on site. The existing car parking is not affected by the proposed development. 
 
Public notifications 
8 neighbour letters were sent 01.03.2021 and expired on 25.03.2021 
No response received 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles 
BDP16 Sustainable Transport 
BDP19 High Quality Design 
 
Others 
 
Bromsgrove High Quality Design SPD 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2019)  
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
None. 
 
Assessment of Proposal 
  
Application site and proposal 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Plan reference 

 

 
The application site is located on the southern side of Shaw Lane in the designated 
residential area of Stoke Prior. It comprises a detached traditional dwelling and is bound 
to the east by an existing dwelling, to the south by dwellings and to the west by a block of 
L-shaped flats.  
 
This proposal seeks permission to construct a two storey rear extension in place of an 
existing conservatory to form two bedrooms at first floor and enlarged living 
accommodation on the ground floor. The ground floor would project 5 metres beyond the 
original rear wall of the dwelling and the first floor would project 3.5 metres. The ground 
floor would extend the full width of the original dwelling, however the first floor would be 
set approximately 1.3 metres in from the western side. 
 
The proposed extension would be sited entirely to the rear of the dwelling and would thus 
preserve the character of the existing dwelling and the spacious nature of the 
streetscene. Matching materials would be used in the extension. 
 
Residential Amenity 
 
Owing to the spacious nature of the plot, the extension would be set off the side 
boundaries by 2.4 metres to the eastern boundary and 2.5 metres to the western 
boundary. The first floor element of the extension would be set in from the ground floor by 
a further 1.3 metres on the western side to enable a new rear facing window to be 
created to serve an existing bedroom. The adjacent flats to the west of the site which are 
parallel to the host dwelling are also set off the common boundary by 3.5 metres and the 
adjacent dwelling to the east is set off the common boundary by 1.7 metres. The Agent 
has provided a window splay plan covering both the adjacent dwelling and the flats which 
are parallel to the dwelling which demonstrates that the proposed extension would not 
breach the 45 degree line at either first floor or ground floor level when drawn from the 
nearest habitable room window. As such, the extension would not result in a loss of light 
to neighbouring occupiers. 
 
The separation distances and aspect of the development mean that there would be no 
concerns in respect of overshadowing the communal garden serving the flats or the 
garden of the adjacent dwelling. 
 
There would be a separation distance of 15 metres at first floor level between the 
windows in the flats which are perpendicular to the site and the blank elevation. These 
factors combined with the distance to the common boundary and width of the communal 
garden area mean that the proposal would not appear overbearing to the occupiers of the 
flats. 
 
No new side facing windows are proposed at first floor level other than roof lights. As 
such no concerns are raised in respect 

Minutes of the meeting


B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 12TH APRIL 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald 
and P.L. Thomas 
 

  

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. 
S. Agimal, Worcestershire County Council, Highways 
Authority, Mrs. L. Russ, Ms. S. Williams and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
109/20   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. Glass. 
 

110/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J. E. King declared in relation to Agenda Item No. 7, 
20/01402/FUL- 32 Gleneagles Drive, Blackwell, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 1BD (Minute No 115/20), in that she had objected to 
the application; and had requested that the application be considered at 
Planning Committee rather than being determined under Delegated 
Powers.   
 
Councillor J. E. King left the virtual meeting prior to the consideration of 
this item. 
 
Councillors R. J. Deeming, A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. 
Douglas, A. B. L. English, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald P. L. 
Thomas and P. J. Whitaker declared other disclosable interests in 
Planning Application 21/00254/FUL – 27 Shaw Lane, Stoke Prior, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 4DS, in that the applicant was a 
Councillor and that they were acquainted with the Councillor.   
 

111/20   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 1st March 2021, 
were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 1st 
March 2021, be approved as a correct record.  
 

1 



Planning Committee 
12th April 2021 

 

112/20   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been circulated 
to all Planning Committee Members prior to the meeting commencing.  
 
The Chairman further announced that the running order of the agenda 
had been changed and that Agenda Item No. 8, Planning Application 
21/00254.FUL would be considered by the Committee before Agenda 
Item No. 7, Planning Application 20/01402/FUL.  
 

113/20   20/01392/FUL - CONVERSION OF FORMER NURSING HOME INTO 15 
NO. APARTMENTS - THE HALL NURSING HOME, OLD STATION 
ROAD, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 2AS - MORRISON 
NASH DEVELOPMENTS 
 
Officers reported that Conditions 5 and 14 had been amended and an 
additional Condition, Condition 18 had been included; as detailed in the 
published Committee Update, copies of which were provided to Members 
and published on the Council’s website prior to the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
Officers stated that, as highlighted by the Chairman, the Committee would 
receive a joint presentation for Planning Applications 20/01392/FUL and 
20/01393/LBC.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that permission was sought to convert 
the former nursing home into 7 No. one bedroom and 8 No. two bedroom 
apartments, with amenity provision and off street car parking.  Existing 
structures would remain, apart from the low quality additions such as  lean 
tos and conservatories.  
 
The building had previously been used as a nursing home and had since 
closed down.  The building had fallen into disrepair.   
 
The site was within an area designated as residential in the Bromsgrove 
District Plan and given its close proximity to public transport links and 
within walking distance to the town centre, the principle of residential 
development in this sustainable location would be acceptable and would 
comply with Policy BDP1 of the District Plan.   
 
Given the previous use of the building the conversion works would lend 
themselves towards 1 and 2 bedroom accommodation.  The provision of 1 
and 2 bedroom units in this location would be acceptable and would 
comply with Policy BDP7. 
 
The scheme provided sufficient functional space for residential 
development and incorporated appropriate amenity space for the 
occupiers complying with Policies BDP19 of the District Plan, the 
provisions of the NPPF, and the Council’s SPD on High Quality Design. 

2 



Planning Committee 
12th April 2021 

 

 
The building was a Grade II listed building.  The Conservation Officer had 
no objection to the principal of this structure.  The proposed use would 
enable this designated heritage asset to be brought back into use and 
would save the building from any further decline. 
 
Concerns had been raised by residents with regards to highways and 
parking, whilst there was one letter supporting the proposal; the majority 
of objections received related to car parking issues in the area and that 
the proposed scheme would hinder the existing on street car parking 
provision.  Further evidence was provided via a Highway Technical Note 
that deemed the parking arrangements to be acceptable in this instance. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to Sustainability, as detailed on page 14 
of the main agenda report. 
 
Officers further drew Member’s attention to the additional condition added, 
Conditions 18, that the existing gate along the southern boundary of the 
site would be used for maintenance and emergency use only, as detailed 
in the Committee Update.   
.  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. J. Taylor and Mr. B. Taylor’s 
objections were read out by the Democratic Services Officer.  Mr. E. 
Nash. Morrison Nash Developments, applicants addressed the 
Committee.  Councillor S. Robinson, Ward Member, also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
In response to questions from Members and with the agreement of the 
Chairman, the Applicant clarified that there was an existing link bridge on 
the first floor that connected to the apartments. 
 
Officers clarified that the existing gate along the southern boundary of the 
site would be used for pedestrian access for maintenance and emergency 
use only, it was not for emergency vehicles.  Emergency vehicles would 
use the main access to the site.  Officers reiterated the additional 
condition, Condition 18, as detailed in the Committee Update.  The 
applicant has also made it clear that they would do everything they could 
to ensure that the use of the gate was controlled. 
 
Members referred to the concerns raised with regards to car parking 
spaces.  Officers highlighted that the site was located within walking 
distance of amenities, bus routes and bus stops and that Bromsgrove 
Railway Station was also located nearby, making the site sustainable and 
this had to be considered.  
 
Members further commented that there was a need for 1 and 2 bedroom 
properties within the district.  

3 



Planning Committee 
12th April 2021 

 

Officers further clarified that there would be one electric charging point per 
unit. 
 
WCC Highway Officers informed the Committee that with regards to 
placing bollards on the corner of the site, to prevent vehicles parking; that 
car parking control measures did not form part of the application proposal.  
Residents would need to contact their Ward Councillor who could request 
that WCC Highways look into the potential of placing bollards to prevent 
vehicles parking on the corner.  
 
Officers stated that the parking bay within the cul de sac of Warwick Hall 
Gardens was a public parking bay.  
 
In response to further questions from the Committee, officers explained 
that, as detailed on page 16 of the main agenda pack, Paragraph 63 of 
the NPPF stated that “To support the re-use of brownfield land, where 
vacant buildings were being reused or redeveloped, any affordable 
housing contribution due should be reduced by a proportionate amount”.  
National policy provided an incentive for brownfield development on sites 
containing vacant buildings and vacant buildings being brought back into 
any lawful use.  
 
Officers further explained that the Section 106 monitoring fee would be for 
the lifetime of the application, the monitoring fee, in essence, was for the 
resources it would take to monitor the Section 106 agreement trigger 
points. 
 
Whilst Members understood the concerns raised by the residents with 
regard to car parking spaces, Members were of the opinion that these had 
been mitigated due to the sustainable location of the proposed 
development. Members were also in agreement that the proposed 
application was a well thought out scheme, that would bring a vacant 
building back to life as a beautiful old Grade 11 listed building.   
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to:-  
 

a) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to determine the application following the receipt of a suitable and 
satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to the following matters:-  

 
i) £36,181.00 as a contribution towards enhancements to 

open space facilities at Aston Fields Recreation Grounds for 
the scheme.  

ii) £4,738.00 as a contribution towards improved facilities at 
New Road Surgery. 

iii) Planning Obligation Monitoring Fee: £TBC. Revised 
Regulations have been issued to allow the Council to 
include a provision for monitoring fees in Section 106 
Agreements to ensure the obligations set down in the 
Agreement are met; and  

4 



Planning Committee 
12th April 2021 

 

 
b) that authority to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration to agree the final scope and detailed wording and 
numbering of Conditions as set out in the report, with Conditions 5 
and 14 as amended and additional Condition 18, as detailed in the 
Committee Update.  

 

114/20   20/01393/LBC - CONVERSION OF FORMER NURSING HOME INTO 
15NO. APARTMENTS - THE HALL NURSING HOME, OLD STATION 
ROAD, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 2AS - MORRISON 
NASH DEVELOPMENTS 
 
Following on from the officer’s joint presentation on Applications 
20/01392/FUL and 20/01393/LBC, the Committee then considered the 
Application, which officers had recommended for approval.    
 
RESOLVED that Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to the 
Conditions as detailed on pages 23 and 24 of the main agenda report.   
 

115/20   21/00254/FUL - TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING 
HOUSE - 27 SHAW LANE, STOKE PRIOR, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 4DS - MR. R. HUNTER 
 
Officers clarified that the Application has been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration, as the Applicant was a Councillor. 
 
Officers informed Members that the application site was located on the 
southern side of Shaw Lane in the designated residential area of Stoke 
Prior. 
 
The proposal sought permission to construct a two storey rear extension 
in place of an existing conservatory, which would be demolished, to form 
two bedrooms at first floor level and enlarged living accommodation on 
the ground floor.  The ground floor would project 5 metres beyond the 
original rear wall of the dwelling and the first floor would project 3.5 
metres.   
 
No new side facing windows were proposed at first floor level other than 
roof lights, as such no concerns had been raised in respect of overlooking 
to adjacent properties or their gardens.  The rear facing first floor windows 
serving the bedrooms would be approximately 23 metres away from the 
opposing windows in the dwellings to the rear of the site. 
 
The proposed extension would not breach the 45 degree line at either first 
floor or ground floor level when drawn from the nearest habitable room 
window.  As such, the extension would not result in a loss of light to 
neighbouring occupiers.  
 
 

5 
 



Planning Committee 
12th April 2021 

 

Members were further informed that no objections to the application had 
been received and that Stoke Parish Council had no objections to the 
application. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
Officers responded to a query on Permitted Development and the criteria 
for such an extension to be built under Permitted Development Rights. 
 
Officers further clarified that it was proposed that the side store, as shown 
on the ‘Proposed Ground Floor Plan’ would be removed. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions as set out on page 57 of the main agenda report.   
 

116/20   20/01402/FUL - SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION AND SINGLE 
AND TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSIONS - 32 GLENEAGLES DRIVE, 
BLACKWELL, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 1BD - MR. A. 
BROWN 
 
Officers reported that an additional letter of support had been received 
and that further comments from the applicant had been submitted, as 
detailed in the Committee Update; copies of which were provided to 
Members and published on the Council’s website prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers clarified that the Application has been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor J. E. King, Ward 
Member. 
 
Officers presented the report and outlined that the application related to a 
detached residential property located at the end of a cul de sac and within 
the residential area of Blackwell. 
 
The application sought permission for a single storey front extension and 
at the rear a part single storey and part two storey extension. 
 
The front extension would provide for a store in a position forward of what 
was currently the garage.  This area would be brick built with a pitched 
roof over and would extend for a depth of 1.9 metres.   
 
To the rear an existing conservatory would be removed and replaced with 
the single storey extension which would project 2.9 metres from the rear  
of the existing dwelling.  This would provide for an extended kitchen and 
add a new playroom.  The first floor rear extension would extend the 
existing bedroom by 1.9 metres.  There were no windows proposed at the 
first floor in the side of this extension.  The resultant dwelling would 
remain a five bedroom property. 

6 



Planning Committee 
12th April 2021 

 

Officers were satisfied that the proposed arrangement would not give rise 
to any concerns relating to overbearing, overshadowing or lack of privacy, 
as detailed on page 40 of the main agenda report.   
 
Officers commented that as Members would be aware, that two storey 
extensions were assessed against the 45 degree guidance as contained 
within the Council’s Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), High 
Quality Design where a 45 degree line was drawn to the closest edge of 
the nearest habitable window of the neighbouring property.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. A. Brown, the applicant addressed 
the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
In response to questions from Members, officers reiterated that the 
proposal did meet the requirements as contained in the Council’s 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), High Quality Design. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives, as set out on page 41 of the main agenda 
report.   
 
 
 

7 
 
    

The meeting closed at 7.11 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


